

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/8/2021 11:34 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99879-5

Court of Appeals No. 53991-8-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REAL CARRIAGE DOOR COMPANY, INC., ex rel. SCOTT T. REES,
MARDIE A. BRODERICK and JEREMY BRODERICK,
Shareholders Thereof; and SCOTT T. REES, MARDIE A.R. BRODERICK
and JEREMY E. BRODERICK, Individually,

Respondents,

v.

DON T. REES,

Petitioner

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

VANDEBERG JOHNSON & GANDARA, LLP

James A. Krueger, WSBA # 3408
Lucy R. Clifthorne, WSBA # 27287
Attorneys for Respondents

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
Telephone: (253) 383-3791
jkrueger@vjglaw.com
lclifthorne@vjglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT FOR DENYING REVIEW	6
	A. The Court of Appeals applied the correct standard for review	7
	B. The Court of Appeals followed <i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i>	9
	C. The Opinion does not involve a novel question of substantial public interest as it is based entirely upon well-settled law	14
V.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards,
115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990) 2, 6, 7

Baker v. Commercial Body-Builders, Inc.
264 Or. 614, 507 P.2d 387 (1973) 11

Hay v. Big Bend Land Co.,
32 Wn.2d 887, 204 P.2d 488 (1949) 10, 13, 15

In Re Spokane Concrete Prods., Inc.,
126 Wn.2d 269, 892 P.2d 98 (1995)..... 15

Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz,
45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986) 15

McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.,
140 Wn. App. 873, 889, 167 P.3d 610 (2007)..... 15

Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.,
148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3rd 1 (2003)..... 1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15

STATUTES

RCW 23B.14.300(2)(b) 15
